

## City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

## Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #**: 070118 **Version**: 1

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 4/17/2007 In control: ZONING, NEIGHBORHOODS & DEVELOPMENT

COMMITTEE

On agenda: Final action: 5/8/2007

Effective date:

Title: Substitute resolution approving the terms of a Cooperation and Development Agreement and

authorizing expenditures for Tax Incremental District No. 28 for the Walnut Crossing Project, in the

15th Aldermanic District.

**Sponsors:** ALD. HINES JR.

Indexes: AGREEMENTS, TAX INCREMENTAL DISTRICTS

Attachments: 1. Fiscal Note for Substitute 1 Resolution.pdf, 2. Term Sheet.pdf, 3. TID 28 Project Summary and

Economic Analysis.PDF

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	Tally
4/17/2007	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ASSIGNED TO		
4/25/2007	0	ZONING, NEIGHBORHOODS & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
4/25/2007	0	ZONING, NEIGHBORHOODS & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
4/25/2007	1	CITY CLERK	DRAFT SUBMITTED		
5/1/2007	1	ZONING, NEIGHBORHOODS & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE	RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION	Pass	5:0
5/8/2007	1	COMMON COUNCIL	ADOPTED	Pass	15:0
5/15/2007	1	MAYOR	SIGNED		

070118 SUBSTITUTE 1 941820, 981970

ALD. HINES

Substitute resolution approving the terms of a Cooperation and Development Agreement and authorizing expenditures for Tax Incremental District No. 28 for the Walnut Crossing Project, in the 15th Aldermanic District.

This substitute resolution authorizes a Cooperation and Development Agreement between the City of Milwaukee, the Redevelopment Authority of the City of Milwaukee and 1707 Walnut, LLC, for a public infrastructure project within Tax Incremental District No. 28. This substitute resolution also authorizes expenditures to date for Tax Incremental District No. 28 in the amount of \$2,044,345.

Whereas, The Project Plan for Tax Incremental District No. 28 ("TID No. 28") was approved by the Common Council on June 16, 1995, by File No. 941820 and Amendment No. 1 to TID No. 28 was approved by the Common Council on June 3, 1997, by File No. 981970; and

Whereas, Current TID No. 28 expenditures total \$2,044,345, including capitalized interest of \$91,682 and the approved Project Plan and Amendment No. 1 for TID No. 28 estimated total project costs of \$1,470,000; and

Whereas, The increase in costs in TID No. 28 is the result of additional single-family homes being constructed over and above the number that was originally projected in the

## File #: 070118, Version: 1

Project Plan and Amendment No. 1; and

Whereas, The Common Council, in accordance with Section 304-93 of the Milwaukee Code of Ordinances, desires to enter into a Cooperation and Development Agreement between the City of Milwaukee, the Redevelopment Authority of the City of Milwaukee and Walnut Crossing, LLC, to fund additional expenditures of \$137,500, for public infrastructure costs within the original TID; and

Whereas, The updated Project Summary and Economic Analysis, a copy of which is attached to this Common Council File, demonstrates that TID No. 28 will generate private investment sufficient to cover current and anticipated project costs and is projected to be retired by 2022; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, authorizes current TID expenditures in the amount of \$2,044,345 and additional TID expenditures in the amount of \$137,500, including capitalized interest; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the proper City officials are directed to execute a Cooperation and Development Agreement for the Walnut Crossing Project in accordance with a Term Sheet, a copy of which is attached to this Common Council File. DCD:MP:mp 04/25/07